• The valuation of the Disposal Group is summarised below:

Market Values (in RMB)
(Rounded)

Huameiao Energy – Chongsheng 381,000,000
Huameiao Energy – Fengxi 109,000,000
Huameiao Energy – Xingtao 543,000,000
Shenda Energy – Hongyuan 740,000,000
Shenda Energy – Xinglong 732,000,000

Market values of the five mines 2,505,000,000

– 25 –

Book Values (in RMB)
(Rounded)

Market Values* (in RMB)
(Rounded)

Total current assets 7,016,000,000 7,016,000,000
Total current liabilities 9,342,000,000 9,342,000,000
Total non-current liabilities 509,000,000 509,000,000
Total non-controlling interests 140,000,000 140,000,000

Total net assets/(liability) of the
Disposal Group (excluding the
five mines) (2,975,000,000) (2,975,000,000)

Market values of the five mines 2,505,000,000

Market value of the Disposal
Group (470,000,000)

*  Assuming the book values of the consolidated financial statements of the Disposal Group, other than the
companies that operate in mining operations, are the same as market values

• The sensitivity analysis on (a.) discount rate; and (b.) coal price growth rate adopted in the
Valuation, details of which are set out as follows:

Discount rate Coal price growth rate
Market Values (in RMB)

(Rounded)

9.62% and 12.07% (-1%) 2.5%(+0.5%) -251,000,000
10.62% and 13.07% (base input) 2.5%(+0.5%) -399,000,000
11.62% and 14.07% (+1%) 2.5%(+0.5%) -532,000,000
9.62% and 12.07% (-1%) 2% (base input) -329,000,000
10.62% and 13.07% (base input) 2% (base input) -470,000,000
11.62% and 14.07% (+1%) 2% (base input) -596,000,000
9.62% and 12.07% (-1%) 1.5% (-0.5%) -406,000,000
10.62% and 13.07% (base input) 1.5% (-0.5%) -539,000,000
11.62% and 14.07% (+1%) 1.5% (-0.5%) -659,000,000

– 26 –

Confirmations

Moore CPA Limited has been engaged by the Company to examine the calculations of the
discounted cash flows upon which the Valuation was based, which do not involve the adoption
of accounting policies, and the reasonableness and validity of the assumptions.

The Directors reviewed and considered the Valuation including the principal assumptions upon
which the Valuation was based. The Board has also considered the report from Moore CPA
Limited. On the basis of the foregoing, the Directors are of the opinion that the discount cash
flow upon which the Valuation was based has been made after due and careful enquiry by the